THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CHAIRMAN Thomas B. Getz

COMMISSIONERS Clifton C. Below Amy L. Ignatius

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND SECRETARY Debra A. Howland ATE OF THE PARTY O

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

August 31, 2010

Tel. (603) 271-2431

FAX (603) 271-3878

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Website: www.puc.nh.gov

Re: DW 04-048, City of Nashua

Petition for Valuation Pursuant to RSA 38:9

Request for Briefs

To the Parties:

On June 30, 2010, the City of Nashua and Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW) filed a Joint Motion to Establish Schedule to Update Valuation and Make Final Determination of Price (Joint Motion). They assert that the Commission set a value in Order No. 24,878 (July 25, 2008) as of December 31, 2008, which "must be further updated." The parties also assert that "[u]nless the Commission establishes a process by which the preliminary price for PWW's plant and property...can be updated, the city will not be in a position to schedule and take the ratification vote required by RSA 38:13."

In Order No. 24,878, issued on July 25, 2008, at 92-93, in discussing the income approach to valuation the Commission stated:

Further, we note that in eminent domain proceedings, the relevant date for valuation purposes is "the day of the taking." Dow v. State, 107 N.H. 512, 514-15 (1967) (quoting Edgcomb Steel of New England, Inc. v. State, 100 N.H. 480, 486 (1957)). Of course, a specific date for the taking, or closing, has not been established. Any date after December 31, 2004, which was the date the parties set for initially valuing PWW's assets, requires an update to the valuations. The procedural schedule called for updates to the valuation testimony and the parties filed updates on November 14, 2006 to bring the values forward to 2005. We now modify PWW's appraisal to bring the valuation date forward from 2005 to 2008. We take this step in anticipation of additional procedural steps that, to the extent Nashua prevails in any rehearing or appeal and elects to proceed, would likely result in a ratifying vote pursuant to RSA 38:13 in the last quarter of 2008 or the first quarter of 2009. Accordingly, we apply the same present value factor of 5 percent that PWW used to discount 2008 amounts to 2005 amounts. PWW used .8850 to discount 2008 to 2005. The reciprocal to bring 2005 amounts forward to 2008 is 1.1299, (i.e., 1/.8850 = 1.1299). The adjustment brings the values forward to 2008 from \$169,974,131 to \$192,053,771.

DW 04-048, City of Nashua Secretarial Letter on Joint Motion to Establish Schedule to Update Value August 31, 2010

Likewise in discussing the asset approach to valuation the Commission stated (id at 89):

In addition, we must modify PWW's appraisal to bring the valuation date forward from December 31, 2005. Accordingly, we incorporate an adjustment for additions and retirements and accumulated depreciation reserves for the years 2006, 2007, and 2008 as identified in PWW's annual reports, filed with the Commission, for 2006 and 2007. Bringing the valuation date forward to December 31, 2008, we determine the value of PWW's assets using the asset approach to be \$210,349,285 as of December 31, 2008.

In reconciling the asset and income approach the Commission concluded that the value was \$203 million as of December 31, 2008. (*Id at 93 and 98*.)

The Joint Motion raises certain questions of law, most fundamentally:

- I. What constitutes a "final determination of price" pursuant to RSA 38:13 and RSA 38:9?
- (a) Is a "final order." or the exhaustion of appeals of a final order, equivalent to a "final determination of price"?
 - (b) Was Order No. 24,878 a final order?
 - (c) Even if Order No. 24,878 is a final order, or if a final determination of price to be paid has been made pursuant to RSA 38:13 and RSA 38:9, do applicable statutes, case law, or State or Federal constitutional due process or private property right protections require or allow updating the value determined in Order No. 24,878?
 - (d) Does RSA 498-A, and in particular the provision in RSA 498-A:4, III (b) (5) that states: "[j]ust compensation for the taking shall be based on the value of the property as of the date of taking or at the sole election of all condemnees, compensation may be based upon the property's value based upon the date the governmental entity, with the statutory authority to condemn, votes to acquire the condemnee's property" have any applicability in this case, notwithstanding the jurisdictional venue specified in RSA 498-A:3?
 - (e) When does the 90 day time limit for a vote by a municipality to "decide whether or not to acquire the plant and property at such price" begin to run in the context of a Commission order and exhaustion of possible appeals?
 - II. If the value determined in Order No. 24,878 must or may be updated, what is the appropriate process and under what authority would the Commission act to set and carry out such a process?
 - (a) Do applicable statutes, case law, or constitutional protections allow the continuation of the valuation method previously employed in Order No. 24,878, or use of some other approach, through a non-adjudicative process, to reflect increases or decreases in value through the use of PWW's annual reports relative to, for instance, plant additions, retirements, and depreciation?

DW 04-048, City of Nashua Secretarial Letter on Joint Motion to Establish Schedule to Update Value August 31, 2010

(b) Do applicable statutes, case law, or constitutional protections require an adjudicative process, which would allow for a full range of due process, including testimony, cross-examination, rehearing, and appeal?

The Commission has determined that these legal questions must be addressed in order to respond properly to the Joint Motion. Accordingly, pursuant to N.H. Code Admin. R. Puc 203.32, all parties in Docket No. DW 04-048 will have until September 30, 2010 to file briefs addressing these or other questions of law relevant to the Joint Motion. If necessary, the Commission will schedule oral argument.

Sincerely,

Debra A. Howland

Executive Director

JOHN A ALEXANDER RANSMEIER & SPELLMAN PC 1 CAPITOL ST PO BOX 600 CONCORD NH 03302-0600 TOM DONOVAN MCLANE GRAF RAULERSON & MIDD PO BOX 326 MANCHESTER NH 03105-0326 SARAH KNOWLTON
MCLANE GRAF RAULERSON & MIDD
PO BOX 459
PORTSMOUTH NH 03801

WILLIAM F ARDINGER RATH YOUNG & PIGNATELLI PC ONE CAPITOL PLAZA CONCORD NH 03301 WILLIAM R DRESCHER DRESCHER & DOKMO 21 EMERSON ROAD PO BOX 7483 MILFORD NH 03055-7483 ROBERT LANDMAN NORTH HAMPTON WATER COMMISSI PO BOX 710 NORTH HAMPTON NH 03862

EDMUND J BOUTIN BOUTIN & ALTIERI PLLC ONE BUTTRICK RD PO BOX 1107 LONDONDERRY NH 03053 HENRY FULLER NORTH HAMPTON WATER COMMISSI PO BOX 710 NORTH HAMPTON NH 03862 MICHAEL LICATA BUSINESS & INDUSTRY ASSOC 122 N MAIN ST CONCORD NH 03301

PAUL A BURKETT RATH YOUNG & PIGNATELLI PC ONE CAPITOL PLAZA CONCORD NH 03301 BRYAN K GOULD BROWN OLSON & GOULD PC 2 DELTA DR STE 301 CONCORD NH 03301 DONNALEE LOZEAU CITY OF NASHUA PO BOX 2019 NASHUA NH 03061

STEVEN V CAMERINO MCLANE LAW FIRM 11 SOUTH MAIN ST STE 500 CONCORD NH 03301 MEREDITH A HATFIELD OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 21 SOUTH FRUIT ST STE 18 CONCORD NH 03301 CLAIRE MCHUGH 61 DUBLIN AVE NASHUA NH 03063-2045

DAVID CARON TOWN OF LONDONDERRY 50 NASHUA RD STE 100 LONDONDERRY NH 03053-3416 JAY HODES BOSSIE KELLY HODES BUCKLEY & W 440 HANOVER ST MANCHESTER NH 03104 JAMES MCNAMEE CITY OF NASHUA PO BOX 2019 NASHUA NH 03061

ELIZEBETH COUGHLIN MERRIMACK RIVER WATERSHED CO 600 SUFFOLK ST 4TH FLR LOWELL MA 01854 RORIE HOLLENBERG OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 21 SOUTH FRUIT ST STE 18 CONCORD NH 03301-2429 JOHN M MILLS ANHEUSER-BUSCH INC 221 DANIEL WEBSTER HWY MERRIMACK NH 30354

DEB COURTEMANCHE TOWN OF MERRIMACK 6 BABOOSIC LAKE RD MERRIMACK NH 03054-3683 STEPHEN J JUDGE WADLEIGH STARR & PETERS PLLC 95 MARKET ST MANCHESTER NH 03101 DANIEL MULLEN
RANSMEIER & SPELLMAN PC
ONE CAPITOL ST
PO BOX 600
CONCORD NH 03302-0600

Docket #: 04-048 Printed: August 31, 2010

FILING INSTRUCTIONS: PURSUANT TO N.H. ADMIN RULE PUC 203.02(a),

WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DISCOVERY, FILE 7 COPIES (INCLUDING COVER LETTER) TO:

DEBRA A HOWLAND EXEC DIRECTOR & SECRETARY NHPUC 21 SOUTH FRUIT STREET, SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429 ROBERT A OLSON BROWN OLSON & GOULD PC 2 DELTA DR STE 301 CONCORD NH 03301-7426 LAURA A SPECTOR MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP PA 25 BEACON ST EAST LACONIA NH 03246

BARBARA PRESSLY 11 ORCHARD AVE NASHUA NH 03060 EUGENE F SULLIVAN III EUGENE F SULLIVAN III ATTORNEY A 11 SOUTH ST CONCORD NH 03301

JOHN J RATIGAN DONAHUE TUCKER & CIANDELLA 225 WATER ST PO BOX 630 EXETER NH 03833-0630 KEN E TRAUM OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 21 SOUTH FRUIT ST STE 18 CONCORD NH 03301-2429

E MARIA REINEMANN BROWN OLSON & GOULD PC 2 DELTA DR STE 301 CONCORD NH 03301-7426 ROBERT UPTON II UPTON & HATFIELD 23 SEAVEY ST PO BOX 2242 NORTH CONWAY NH 03860

JUSTIN C RICHARDSON UPTON & HATFIELD 159 MIDDLE STREET PORTSMOUTH NH 03801 STEVE WILLIAMS NASHUA REGIONAL PLANNING COMM 9 EXECUTIVE PARK DRIVE MERRIMACK NH 03054

GUY SCAIFE TOWN OF MILFORD TOWN HALL ONE UNION SQ MILFORD NH 03055-4240

SUSAN SCHALLER WADLEIGH STARR & PETERS PLLC 95 MARKET ST MANCHESTER NH 03101

ANDREW W SERELL RATH YOUNG & PIGNATELLI PC ONE CAPITOL PLAZA PO BOX 1500 CONCORD NH 03302-1500

Docket #: 04-048 Printed: August 31, 2010